The pro forma results exclude non recurring charges recorded by CHI that were directly related to the acquisition by the Company. Combined
results for ABX Holdings and CHI for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 were adjusted for the following in order to create the unaudited pro
forma results in the table:

a) Represents ABX Holdings� historical consolidated statements of earnings for the quarter ended March 31, 2007.

b) Represents ABX Holdings� historical consolidated statements of earnings for the quarter ended March 31, 2007.

c) Adjustment to reflect additional intangible asset amortization expense of $0.7 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 resulting from the
fair value adjustments to CHI�s intangible assets.

d) Adjustment to reflect additional depreciation expense of $0.8 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 resulting from the fair value
adjustments to CHI�s aircraft and aircraft related parts.

e) Adjustment to reflect additional interest expense and amortization of debt issuance costs for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 related to the
$270.0 million unsubordinated term loan using average prevailing rates of 8.35%.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
Actual

ABX Air
a

Actual
CHI

b
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

results
REVENUES $ 288,062 $ 69,388 $ �  $ 357,450
OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries, wages and benefits 157,925 13,492 �  171,417
Fuel 58,953 28,258 �  87,211
Maintenance, materials and repairs 22,872 3,739 �  26,611
Depreciation and amortization 11,943 7,955 1,464 c,d 21,362
Landing and ramp 9,801 3,195 �  12,996
Rent 2,518 1,040 �  3,558
Purchased line-haul and yard management 1,671 �  �  1,671
Other 13,592 4,532 �  18,124

279,275 62,211 1,464 342,950
EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS 8,787 7,177 (1,464) 14,500
INTEREST EXPENSE (3,163) (665) (5,462) e (9,290)
INTEREST INCOME 1,258 341 �  1,599

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ 6,882 $ 6,853 $ (6,926) $ 6,809

26

Edgar Filing: ABX Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

FINANCIAL CONDITION, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Commitments

We have contracted with an aircraft maintenance and modification provider to convert aircraft from passenger to standard freighter
configuration. As of March 31, 2008, the Company had six 767 aircraft in various stages of modification from passenger to freighter
configuration. Based on the most current projections, we expect to place these six Boeing 767 aircraft into service during 2008 as modifications
are completed. The estimated payments for the remaining modification for these aircraft are $31.3 million, most of which is expected to be paid